Trading Ltd, Evgenia Homes S.A.), IQ Karela S.A. and the subsidiaries Piraeus Regeneration 138 S.M.S.A.,

Hub 204 S.M.S.A., Alkanor S.M.S.A., Random S.M.S.A., Insignio S.M.S.A., Kalliga S.M.S.A., Filma S.M.S.A.,

Agchialos Estate S.M.S.A., Pefkor S.M.S.A., IQ Athens S.M.S.A. and Citrus S.M.S.A..

The fair value of the investment properties of the above subsidiaries and joint ventures, with the exception

of the property of Random S.M.S.A., Piraeus Regeneration 138 S.M.S.A. and Pefkor S.M.S.A. was

determined by an independent valuer using the Residual Method, which falls within level 3 of the hierarchy

as described above. The table below presents the sensitivity analysis on the carrying value of the

Company's investment in the subsidiary Arcela Investments Ltd with respect to the main assumptions

used for the fair value measurements of the properties of the above subsidiaries and joint ventures,

except for the rights of use on the properties of Rinascita S.A., and Piraeus Tower S.A. which are shown in

the following table.

Sale price / rental price

per sq. m.

Variation to the

construction cost per

sq. m.  Variation to IRR
Internal Rate

of Return

(IRR) Method

+ 5% - 5%  + 5% - 5%  + 0.5% - 0.5%

Highest Lowest  Lowest Highest  Lowest Highest

19,209,000 18,873,000  18,189,000 18,250,000

10,327,000 10,815,000 10.30% - 14%
Residual

method

Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Information
Group and Company

All amounts expressed in €, unless otherwise stated

42

The Residual Method and the Income Approach based on the Discounted Cash Flow Method were used

for the valuation of the rights to use of the investment properties of Piraeus Tower S.A. and Rinascita S.A.,

respectively.  The following is a sensitivity analysis on the carrying value of the Company's investment in

its subsidiary Arcela Investments Ltd with respect to the key assumptions used for the fair value

measurements of the properties of the above companies.